Article
Bearing behavior of cold-formed thick-walled steel plates with
single bolt
Lingling Wang, Xin Zhu
College of Civil Engineering, Huaqiao University, Xiamen, China, 361021
Abstract: This paper presents the results of an experimental and analytical study on the behavior of
cold-formed thick-walled steel plates connected by a single bolt under double shear. Experimental
studies were conducted on a total of 54 bolted connections fabricated from two thickness of cold-

Effects of end/edge distance were investigated on the bolt bearing behavior. Bearing re-
sistance predicted by the (modified) ANSI/AISC 360 [6] and the EN1993-1-8 [7] were com-
pared with that of measurements. A method was proposed to calculate the elongation of
bolt hole at ultimate load.
2. Experimental investigation
2.1. Subsection Specimen preparation
Single bolt connections in double shear were investigated in the tests. In total, 54 tests
were conducted and Table 1 lists the main parameters of test specimens. The tests were
designed to investigate the effects of different end/edge distance combinations on failure
modes of connections. These tests used 24 mm bolts with 26 mm bolt holes. Grades 8.8
and 10.9 bolts were applied to connect the test specimens with 6 mm and 10 mm thick
steel plates respectively.
Table 1. Main parameters of test specimens
Specimen ID t (mm) e1/d0 e2/d0 d0 (mm)
D6.0-1.0-3.0 6.0 1.0 3.0 26.0
D6.0-1.2-3.0 6.0 1.2 3.0 26.0
D6.0-1.5-3.0 6.0 1.5 3.0 26.0
D6.0-2.0-3.0 6.0 2.0 3.0 26.0
D6.0-2.5-3.0 6.0 2.5 3.0 26.0
D6.0-1.5-1.0 6.0 1.5 1.0 26.0
D6.0-1.5-1.2 6.0 1.5 1.2 26.0
D6.0-1.5-1.5 6.0 1.5 1.5 26.0
D6.0-1.5-2.0 6.0 1.5 2.0 26.0
D10.0-1.0-3.0 10.0 1.0 3.0 26.0
D10.0-1.2-3.0 10.0 1.2 3.0 26.0
D10.0-1.5-3.0 10.0 1.5 3.0 26.0
D10.0-2.0-3.0 10.0 2.0 3.0 26.0
D10.0-2.5-3.0 10.0 2.5 3.0 26.0
D10.0-1.5-1.0 10.0 1.5 1.0 26.0
D10.0-1.5-1.2 10.0 1.5 1.2 26.0
D10.0-1.5-1.5 10.0 1.5 1.5 26.0
D10.0-1.5-2.0 10.0 1.5 2.0 26.0
Steel plates used in the connections were taken from the middle of flat parts of hollow
tubes which were cold formed by structural steel sheets with a nominal yield strength of
235 MPa. The nominal dimensions of hollow tubes were 200×200×10 mm and 150×150×6
mm and the inside radii of rounded corners were 8 mm and 6 mm respectively. The plates